

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 22-616

SCA EFiled: Sep 06 2022
09:59PM EDT
Transaction ID 68045922

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Petitioner,

and

KATIE SWITZER AND
JENNIFER COMPTON,

Petitioners,

v.

No. 22-616

TRAVIS BEAVER, WENDY PETERS,
DAVID L. ROACH, State Superintendent of Schools, and
L. PAUL HARDESTY, President of the West Virginia Board of Education,

Respondents.

From the Circuit Court of Kanawha County Civil Action
Nos. 22-P-24, 22-P-26 and
Intermediate Court of Appeals of West Virginia
No. 22-ICA-1

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF EDCHOICE AND
FOUNDATION FOR EXCELLENCE IN EDUCATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

*Leslie Davis Hiner
EdChoice
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2650
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
(317) 496-9640

Danielle Waltz (WVSB #10271)
Jackson Kelly PLLC
Post Office Box 553
Charleston, West Virginia 25322
(304) 340-1000

*David Powers
Powers Compliance, PLLC
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 470-5609

**Pro Hac Vice pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 3

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Circuit Court’s Clearly Erroneous Holding Is Not Limited to the Hope Program, But
 Renders Unconstitutional Any Educational Initiatives or Programs Outside of the Public
 School System..... 6

 A. The Circuit Court’s Analysis Is Not Limited To the Hope Program But Would
 Render All Educational-Related Spending Outside of the K-12 Public School
 System Unconstitutional. 7

 B. The Circuit Court Exceeded Its Role and Substituted Its Policy Judgments for
 That of the Legislature. 9

 C. Courts Across the Country Have Consistently Upheld the Constitutionality of
 Similar Programs and Rejected the Unduly Narrow View of the Legislature’s
 Authority in Educational Spending the Circuit Court Found Here..... 11

 II. The Hope Program Is a Logical Next Step This Century to Continue to Honor the
 Founders’ Goal To Provide Universal Funding for Education. 13

 A. West Virginia Is One of 32 States Offering Education Options; Children Are
 Learning, Parents Are Satisfied and as a Result, School Choice Programs
 Steadily Expand and New States Continue Regularly Adopt School Choice
 Programs. 13

 B. Research Demonstrates That School Choice Improves Academic Outcomes
 and Long-Term Educational Attainment for Participating Students. 14

 C. Research Demonstrates That School Choice Improves Academic Outcomes
 and Long-term Educational Attainment for Participating Students..... 15

 D. Parents Consistently Express a Strong Desire for School Choice, with
 Strongest Support Found Within Minority Communities Long Underserved by
 the Traditional System. 15

 E. Public School Students Exposed to School Choice Are Not Harmed and
 Academic Outcomes Improve..... 17

 F. School Choice Has a Positive Impact on Civic Values and Practices and
 Racial and Ethnic Integration..... 17

 G. School Choice Saves Money for States and for School Systems. 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

51 W. Va. Op. Atty. Gen. 852 (1966)..... 6
177 W.Va. 472, 354 S.E.2d 106 (1986)..... 7
Farley v. Graney,
146 W.Va. 22, 119 S.E.2d 833 (1960) 9
Fountain Place Cinema 8, LLC v. Morris,
227 W.Va. 249, 707 S.E.2d 859 (2011) 9
Hart v. State,
774 S.E.2d 281 (N.C. 2015) 9
Jackson v. Benson,
578 N.W.2d 602 (Wis. 1998) passim
Meredith v. Pence,
984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013)..... 10
Pauley v. Kelly,
162 W.Va. 672 (1979)..... 4
Randolph County Bd. of Educ. v. Adams,
196 W.Va. 9 (1995)..... 6
Schwartz v. Lopez,
382 P.3d 886 (Nev. 2016) 10
State ex rel. Appalachian Power Co. v. Gainer,
149 W.Va. 740, 143 S.E.2d 351 (1965) 7
State ex rel. Blankenship v. Richardson,
196 W.Va. 726, 474 S.E.2d 906 (1996) 7, 8, 9
State ex rel. Cooper v. Tennant,
229 W.Va. 585, 730 S.E.2d 368 (2012) 8

Statutes

Article IX, Section 2(1) of the North Carolina Constitution 10
Article XII of the West Virginia Constitution 6
Article XII, Section 12 of the West Virginia Constitution 7
Chapter 18C, Article 5 of the Code 6
Chapter 18C, Article 7 of the Code 5
W. Va. Code § 18-31 2
W.Va. Code § 18C-7-6 5
W.Va. Const. art. XII, § 1 2, 4, 6, 10
W.Va. Const. art. XII, § 5 4, 5

Other Authorities

SB 250..... 7
SB 302..... 10
